Index (SAPIHG), which was 2.66% as of June 30, 2020.  The S&P Municipal Bond 20 – Year High Grade Index is
the index rate for 20-year, tax exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rate of AA/Aa or higher.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – The following table presents the net other
postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the discount rate of 3.75%, as well as what the
net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that
is 1-percentage-point lower (2.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.75%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(2.75%) (3.75%) (4.75%)

Net OPEB liability……… $ 333,851,265   $ 282,555,612   $ 242,338,701

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate – The following table presents the
net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost, calculated using the current healthcare trend rate of
4.50%, as well as what the net other postemployment benefit liability and service cost would be if it were
calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase
(3.50%) (4.50%) (5.50%)

Net OPEB liability……… $ 237,885,066  $ 282,555,612   $ 340,564,092

A-73

Notes to Basic Financial Statements Year Ended June 30, 2020

City of Everett, Massachusetts  Comprehensive Annual Financial Report

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability:

Plan
Total OPEB Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability
(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2019………………………………………$ 277,809,805   $ 6,025,372  $ 271,784,433

Changes for the year:
Service cost………………………………………………… 10,142,202   - 10,142,202
Interest………………………………………………………… 10,640,472   - 10,640,472
Differences between expected and actual experience…… (164,021)   - (164,021)
Employer contributions……………………………………… - 9,587,230 (9,587,230)
Net investment income……………………………………… - 260,244 (260,244)
Benefit payments…………………………………………… (8,490,326)  (8,490,326) -

Net change………………………………………………  12,128,327   1,357,148  10,771,179

Balances at June 30, 2020………………………………………$ 289,938,132   $ 7,382,520  $ 282,555,612

Increase (Decrease)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For
the year ended June 30, 2020, the City recognized OPEB expense of $21,255,772.  At June 30, 2020, the City
reported deferred outflows and (inflows) of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Deferred Category Resources Resources Total

Differences between expected and actual experience………$ - $ (15,387,881)  $ (15,387,881)

Difference between projected and actual earnings, net…… 86,542  - 86,542

Changes in assumptions………………………………………  19,272,881   - 19,272,881